Wisconsin law.
96-1 DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 727.09

Chapter NR 727
CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS REQUIREMENTS AND REOPENING CLOSED CASES

NR 727.01 Purpose. continuingobligations.

NR 727.02  Applicability. NR 727.09 Updating the department database or continuing obligations.
NR 727.03  Definitions. NR 727.1 Fees.

NR 727.05 Continuing obligation responsibilities. NR 727.13  Reopening closed cases.

NR 727.07  Notification of the agency with administrative authority regarding

NR 727.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (2) Forcases where a continuing obligation is required under
specify the minimumresponsibilities of responsible parties an@ithers.NR 708.17or 722.15 or ch.NR 726 the property owner
ownersand occupants of properties with residual contaminatioshall notify anyone purchasing the property of the responsibility
where continuing obligations have been imposed in a closute comply with the continuing obligation.
approvalletter or in a remedial action plan approval, or for local (3) For cases where occupants are responsible for mainte
government units where continuing obligations have beeRanceof a continuing obligation undesither s.NR 708.170r
imposedby the department under ¢diR 708 to specify the pro  722.150r ch.NR 726 the property owner shall include the eon
cessfor updating closure conditions, continuing obligations anghuing obligation in the lease agreement.
information included irthe department database; and to specify 4) In order to maintainthe of-site exemption under s.

the criteria for reopening a closed case. This chapter is adop : ;
pursuanto ss227.11 (2) 287.03 and289.06 Stats.and ch292.  qvord il o the folommgr e Cocpant fapplicable, shall

stats. Interf ith tions tak
History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%f. 11-1-13. (@) Interference with response actions taken.
(b) Actions that may make the contamination worse or that
NR 727.02 Applicability. ~ This chapter applies to thewould cause or worsen the discharof ahazardous substance to
responsibilitiesfor continuing obligations and related actions e environment.

sitesor facilities that are subject to regulation unde2€2, Stats., History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6. 11-1-13.

regardles®f whether there idirect involvement or oversight by e ) .

the department. NR 727.07 Notlflcatl_on of the agency Wlt_h adminis -
History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%f. 11-1-13. trative authority regarding continuing obligations. ~ For

situationswhere a continuing obligation has been imposed under
NR 727.03 Definitions. The definitions in SNR 700.03 eithers.NR 708.17722.15 or 726.13 the property owner shall
applyto this chapter notify the agency within 45 days prior to taking any offtilow-
Note: “Agency with administrative authority” or “agency” is usecseveral sec  ing actions, to determine whether further action may be necessary

tions of ch.NR 727to distinguish between the actions for which the department {§ protect human health, safety welfare or the environment:
responsiblejn contrast to those actions where the Department of AgriculttageT o . . .

and Consumer Protection (DACP) has authority to review and approve closure 1) Removak)f a bU”d]ng, coverincluding a soil povetbar
re_quests_and to |_'e;view information on the department database regarding corter, or engmeered containment structure or a portion thereof.
pliancewith conditions of closure.

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%, 11-1-13. (2) Removalof a structural impediment, including asyue
tural impediment that prevented completion of the investigation
NR 727.05 Continuing obligation  responsibilities. or remediation.

(1) A party or person who owns or occupies a property where a(3) Changefrom industrial to non-industrial land use, includ
continuingobligation haskeen imposed under eitheiN& 708.17 ing where soil standards applied at closure were based or indus
or 722.150r ch.NR 726shall: trial land use exposure assumptions.

(a) Comply with the requirements imposed by the agency (4) Changein use of a vapor mitigation system, including a
without regard to when the person obtained or occupied the pr@@assiveor active vapor mitigation system.
erty. This may include any continuing obligation necessary  (5) Changein use from non-residential settingresidential
ensurethat conditions at the propeyrsite or facility remain pro  setting,including where vapor risk screening levels were based on
tectiveof public health, safetynd welfare and the environmentnon-residentiasetting exposure assumptions at closure.
Note: Ch. 292, Stats., allows for legally enforceable agreements (private con Note: This may include sites or facilities where exposures applicable to non-

tracts)between parties to address the continuing obligations imposedaneaay  residentialsettings, (i.e., commercial or industrial uses, or continued use of the com
Sincethe agency is not a party to these agreements, the property @amens  poundof concern), changes to a residential setting (i.e. single or multiple family

responsibldor compliance with a continuing obligation if an issue arises. dwellings,or educational, child care and senior care facilities).
_(b) Perform the following actions in compliance with tioer (6) Constructionof a building over residual soil or groundwa
ditions specified by the agencgs applicable: ter contamination by volatile compoundiscluding where a
1. Operate and maintain the response required. building did not exist at closure, bwhere construction of a build

2. Maintain an inspection log, and keep it on the premisesiBg without adequate vapor control may result in a completed
atthe location specified in thmaintenance plan until the continu €xposurepathway
ing obligation has been satisfied or removed. (7) Site—specificconditions, includingany other situation

3. Submit the inspection log electronicalbn a form pre wheretheagency required notification, on a case—by-case basis,

vided by the departmento the agency at the frequency requiredncluding changes in use or occupancy of a property
4. Conduct Iong—term monitoring History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

(c) Allow reasonable access to the agencyrfgpection of any ~ NR 727.09 Updating the department database or

requiredcontinuing obligations. continuing obligations.  In order to evaluate any of the follow
(d) Manage any residual contamination in accordamitle ing situations, the agency may require that the person requesting
applicablestate and federal laws. a change submit information, as necessary:
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NR 727.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 96-2

(1) CoMPLIANCE WITH CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS. The agency onthe department database at any time after any of the following
may require additional response actions be taken at sites or fadithvebeen achieved:

tiesclosedwith deed restrictions or where continuing obligations (3) Groundwater contaminant concentrations are balow
have been imposed under eitheXR 708.17722.15 or726.13 NR 140enforcement standards.

in cases where compliance with the restrictimndition, or con (b) Soil contaminant concentrations dEow chNR 720soil
tinuing obligation has not been maintained. standards '

Note: The department conducts audits of cases where continuing obligations have . L. . . .
been imposed. In some cases, these audits identify a lack of compliance with the cor(C) Other requirements arontinuing obligations imposed
tinuing obligation imposed, and measures are required to return the site to cdpavebeen satisfied or nullified.
pliance. Note: Cases may be included on the department database for more than one rea
(2) UPDATING A GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTION. For cases son. If one or more of the conditions have been satisfied or nullified, but one or more
thathavebeen closed conditioned upon the recording of a grourf@man tggégfg:;”f‘;g"?rgg the database Barhanged to feflect ¢ frert conditions.
Pt H 3 ul u Vi Il I I
wtateru?_e I’eStl’fItCtlon, the (;esptonsmletpar_ty ortpropertytov¥ner rr}q%onon the department database.
atany time aftér groundwater contaminant concentralions 1all gy pegpnorices. (a) Deed notices that are required for mod
below ch. NR 140 preventive action limits, apply for uncondi

tional | d t that th issiiie ification or removal of asite or facility or property from the
lonalcase closure and may request that the agency ISsllelan departmentdatabase, or for another agency decision, shall be
vit that can be recorded at the county register of deéds @y attedin compliance with all of the following requirements:
give notice that the previously recordgtbundwater use restric S

tion is nolonger required. The responsible party may also apply 1. The document shall be drafted as didatit in the format

for a preventive action limit exemption undeR 140.28f con-  requiredby .59.43 (2m) Stats.

centrationdall below ch.NR 140enforcement standards and the 2. The propertys legal description shall be typed onto the
appropriatecriteria under SNR 140.28are met. Once aaxemp form or a copy of the legal description shall be attached and-incor
tion is granted under $NR 140.28 the responsible party may poratedby reference.

requestthat the agency issue arfiddvit that can be recorded at 3. The document shall be signed by theperty owner or
the county registeof deeds dice to give notice that an exemptionowners,and their signatures shall be notarized.

hasbeen granted under BIR 140.28and that the previously (b |f a deed notice is required under this section, responsible

recordedgroundwater use restriction is no longer required. partiesshall record the deed notice within 90 days after the agency
Note: Prior to November2001, cases with groundwater enforcement standarg ecifiesthat a deed notice is required

exceedancesere closed with a deed restriction, called a groundwater use restrictiorp . . g . '

The groundwater use restriction required department review and approval of a watdiStO"Y: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

supplywell constructed or reconstructed an dected property Since November

2001, these sites have been closed by adding them to a department database. ChapigR 727.11 Fees (1) REQUESTFORREVIEW. A request for
NR 812 contains the requirement for department review and approval of any well : y )

constructed or reconstructed on a property listed on the GIS Registry (departn%ﬁ?VieW a determinatior_l, or processing a Chan_ge to the depart
database)Responsible parties or property owners of sites or facilities or propertisdent database under this chapter nm¢ be considered by the
subsequently meetingroundwateenforcement standards may request to have thggency until proof of payment of the required fees has been

deedrestriction updated and the site or pro oved from the department data ; ) ot
baseor that the igformation on the data%agm modified. P reCENEde the departmem remediation and redevelopment-pro

(3) UPDATING A DEED RESTRICTION. For cases that have beerd"@m.mn accordance W'th, CINR 749, "
closedwith a deed restriction that has since been satistied, ~ (2) REVIEw FEE. For sites or facilities where the department
responsiblearty or property owner magt any time after the cen hasaqmlnlstratlve authorlty to oversee the remedlatlon ofitiee
ditions necessitating a deed restriction have been either-elifil facility, the fee listed in ctNR 749for review of a request to
natedor satisfied and the restrictidsno longer needed, request/Pdatea deed restriction, or to modify or removsit or facility
that the agency issue a writtefetermination that can be refer O property fr_om the department database shall be submitted to the
encedin an afidavit, confirming this situation. An fiflavit can departmentvith each request.

be then recorded at the county registérdeeds dice to give (3) DEPARTMENT DATABASE PROCESSINGFEE. (&) For sites or
noticethat some or all of the conditions, as applicable, in the pfacilities where the department has administrative authority to
viously recorded deed restriction are no longer required. overseethe remediation dhe site or facilitythe fee listed in ch.

Note: Prior to June 320086, cases meeting certain conditions were closed withR 749for processing the change to the department database shall

deedrestriction inaccordance with ctNR 726 Since that time, the use of deed he sybmitted to the department with each request.
restrictionsfor closure have been replaced with conditions in a closure letter under . s .
ch.NR 7260r in a remedial action approval under BIR 722 (b) For sites or facilities where thiepartment of agriculture,

(4) REMOVAL FROMTHE DEPARTMENTDATABASE. For cases that trade and consumer pl’OteCtion has administrative auth(DDIty
have been included on the department database undeRs. Overseehe remediation of thsite or facility the fee for process
708.17 722.15 or 726.13 the responsible partproperty owner ing the change to the department database shall be submitted to the
or other party may applio the agency for removal of the site odepartmendf natural resources with each request. .
facility or property as applicable, from the department databaslﬁ.’é‘ﬁ‘;r)y%gfeluzn‘doezfg gg%f)t%)ogtgf’a‘i’sZ%Stg‘b%rﬁz%‘*l-sl}\l‘olklgﬁ correction
A site may not be removed from the database until all applicab é ’ T T
sta.nd'ardﬂnave .bleen met and all requirements. imposed have bee
satisfiedor nullified. A request may be submitted to dgency mentmay require additional responaetions, including moniter

at any time after any of the f(_)llowmg have bgen achieved: ing, for any case which has previously been closed by the depart
(8) Groundwater contaminant concentrations are b&low mentif information regarding site or facility conditioisdicates

'\R 727.13 Reopening closed cases. (1) The depart

NR 140enforcement standards. thatcontamination on or from the site facility poses a threat to
(b) Soil contaminant concentrations &edow chNR 720so0il  public health, safetyor welfare or the environment.

standards. (2) Thedepartment magequire additional response actions if
(c) Other requirements arontinuing obligations imposed a property owner fails to comply with condition of closure, a

havebeen satisfied or nullified. deedrestriction, or with the certificate of completion issued pur

(5) MODIFICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT DATABASE. FOr cases ;uahtto 329215 Stats., or fails to maintain or comply with a €on
thathave been included on the department database uridir s tinuing obligation.
708.17 722.15 or 726.13 the responsible partproperty owner (3) If additional response action is required for a previously
or other party may request that the department maafilymation closedcase, the department:
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96-3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

(a) Shall indicate in writing to the responsible parties thataddi
tional response action is needaitthe site or facility and provide
the responsible parties with information regarding the natdire
the problem and category of response action that is needed.

(b) May require the responsible parties to achieve compliance
with the applicable publibealth and environmental laws, includ
ing chs.NR 700to 754 where applicable, within a timgeriod
establishedy the department.

(4) The party who conducted the cleanup, or a person who
ownsthe source propertgr a persomvho owns an &cted prop
erty, may request reopening of a closed case, or may conduct addi
tional remedial actions.

History: CR 12-023cr. Register October 2013 No. 692ff. 11-1-13.
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